

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mathew D. Staver

Counsel of Record

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@LC.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. COACH KENNEDY’S PRAYER IS PROTECTED PRIVATE SPEECH.....	4
A. Public Employees Do Not Shed Their Constitutional Rights As A Condition Of Government Employment.....	5
B. The District Infringed Coach Kennedy’s Free Speech And Free Exercise Rights When It Prohibited Coach Kennedy’s Prayer.....	17
1. The Free Speech Clause Subjects the District’s Viewpoint Discrimination to Strict Scrutiny.....	17

2.	The District Impermissibly and Unconstitutionally Infringed Coach Kennedy’s Right to Free Exercise of Religion.....	20
II.	THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROVIDES NO JUSTIFICATION FOR SUPPRESSING COACH KENNEDY’S PRIVATE, RELIGIOUS SPEECH.....	23
A.	The Reasonable Observer Test Facilitates An Unconstitutional Heckler’s Veto And Should Be Relegated To Its Rightful Place In The Constitutional Graveyard.....	23
B.	To The Extent This Court Maintains The Reasonable Observer Test, Coach Kennedy’s Prayer Satisfies It.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1993).....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	29
<i>Eagle Point Educ. Assoc’n v. Jackson</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	5, 15, 16

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	17, 20, 25
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	10
<i>Lee v. York Co. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	10, 18, 30
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 568 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny County</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	3, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19

<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	24, 32, 35, 36
<i>Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 382 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
